

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

Colorado State Judicial Building
Two East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

Judges Jones, Graham, and Bernard
Appeals Court Case No. 11CA1856 and 11CA1857

Appeal from District Court, Denver County,
Colorado

District Court Judge Michael A. Martinez
Case No. 2011CV4424 *consolidated with*
2011CV4427

Petitioners: JAMES LARUE; SUZANNE T. LARUE; INTERFAITH ALLIANCE OF COLORADO; RABBI JOEL R. SCHWARTZMAN; REV. MALCOLM HIMSCHOOT; KEVIN LEUNG; CHRISTIAN MOREAU; MARITZA CARRERA; SUSAN MCMAHON

and

Petitioners: TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, a Colorado non-profit corporation; CINDRA S. BARNARD, an individual; and MASON S. BARNARD, a minor child.

vs.

Respondents: DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT and DOUGLAS COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,

and

^ COURT
USE ONLY ^

Case Number:
13 SC 233

Respondents: COLORADO STATE BOARD
OF EDUCATION AND COLORADO
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

and

Intervenors-Respondents: FLORENCE AND
DERRICK DOYLE, on their own behalf and as next
friends of their children, ALEXANDRA and
DONOVAN; DIANA AND MARK OAKLEY, on
their own behalf and as next friends of their child
NATHANIEL; and JEANETTE STROHM-
ANDERSON and MARK ANDERSON, on their
own behalf and as next friends of their child, MAX,

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae:

Scott W. Johnson, CO Bar No. 12830
SPARKS WILLSON BORGES BRANDT & JOHNSON
P.C.
24 S. Weber Street, Suite 400
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
Telephone: 719.634.5700; Fax: 719.633.8477
Email: swj@sparkswillson.com.

Diana M. Verm, VA Bar No. 79168
Luke W. Goodrich, DC Bar No. 977736
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
3000 K Street NW, Suite 220
Washington, D.C. 20007
Telephone: 202.955.0095; Fax: 202.955.0090
Email: dverm@becketfund.org;
lgoodrich@becketfund.org.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Compliance	iii
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Colorado Blaine Amendments are tainted by anti-Catholic animus.....	2
A. The Colorado Blaine Amendments were enacted when anti-Catholic animus was sweeping the United States.....	4
B. The Colorado Blaine Amendments were driven by local, specific, and thoroughly-documented anti-Catholic animus.....	6
C. The Colorado Blaine Amendments were interpreted and applied to discriminate in favor of generic Protestantism and against Catholicism.....	12
D. Attempts to downplay the history of the Colorado Blaine Amendments are unconvincing.....	15
II. Reliance on the Colorado Blaine Amendments to strike down the Choice Scholarship Program creates severe conflicts with the U.S. Constitution.	19
A. The Colorado Blaine Amendments violate the Equal Protection Clause.	20
B. The Colorado Blaine Amendments violate the Free Exercise Clause.	22
C. The Colorado Blaine Amendments violate the Establishment Clause.	23
D. The Colorado Blaine Amendments cannot withstand strict scrutiny.....	26
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Service	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Ams. United for Separation of Church & State Fund, Inc. v. State</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982)	14
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	passim
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	20
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Baker</i> , 2007 WL 1489801 (D. Colo. 2007)	14
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>Colo. Congress of Parents, Teachers and Students v. Owens</i> , No. 03-cv-3734 (Dist. Ct., Denv. City and Cnty.) (filed Nov. 10, 2003)	13
<i>Conrad v. City and Cnty. of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1982)	12, 15
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	22
<i>Forbes v. Poudre Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , 791 P.2d 675 (Colo. 1990)	19
<i>Hackett v. Brooksville Graded Sch. Dist.</i> , 120 Ky. 608 (Ky. Ct. App. 1905).....	14

<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	passim
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	21
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	23, 24
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	23, 26
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	3, 6
<i>Niemotko v. State of Md.</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	21
<i>People ex rel. Vollmar v. Stanley</i> , 81 Colo. 276 (Colo. 1927).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Pine Martin Mining Co. v. Empire Zinc Co.</i> , 90 Colo. 529 (Colo. 1932).....	20
<i>Taxpayers for Pub. Educ. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2013 COA 20.....	passim
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	20
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	4, 5, 6

Other Authorities

Dale A. Oesterle and Richard B. Collins, <i>The Colorado State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> (2002)	9
David Tyack, Onward Christian Soldiers: Religion in the American Common School, in <i>History and Education</i> (P. Nash ed. 1970)	5

Donald W. Hensel, <i>A History of the Colorado Constitution in the Nineteenth Century</i> (1957)	11
Donald W. Hensel, <i>Religion and the Writing of the Colorado Constitution</i> , 30 Church History No. 3 (Sept. 1961).....	8, 10, 11
John C. Jeffries, Jr. & James E. Ryan, A Political History of the Establishment Clause, 100 Mich. L. Rev. 279 (2001)	5, 6
Joseph P. Viteritti, <i>Blaine’s Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law</i> , 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 657 (1998)	4, 16
Letter from John Evans to Margaret Evans (Mar. 13, 1876).....	11
Letter from John Evans to Margaret Evans (Jan. 9, 1876)	10
Michael F. Holt, <i>The Politics of Impatience: The Origins of Know Nothingism</i> , 60 J. Am. Hist. 309 (1973)	17
<i>Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention: Colorado 1875-1876</i> (1907).....	8, 9, 10
William H. McGuffey, <i>The Eclectic Third Reader</i> , orig. preface, reprinted by Mott Media, Inc. (1982 ed.).....	12

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. V, § 34	3
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 3	3
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 7	passim
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 8	passim
